

No. 03-1027

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE UNITED STATES**

DONALD RUMSFELD, SECRETARY OF DEFENSE,
Petitioner

v.

JOSE PADILLA; DONNA R. NEWMAN,
AS NEXT FRIEND OF JOSE PADILLA, *Respondents*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
INTERNATIONAL LAW PROFESSORS
LISTED HEREIN IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

Linda A. Malone*
Marshall-Wythe Foundation Professor of Law
College of William & Mary School of Law
613 South Henry Street, Suite NW 240
Williamsburg, VA 23187
(757) 221-3844

Jordan J. Paust
Law Foundation Professor
University of Houston Law Center
100 Law Center
Houston, TX 77204

**Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT

I. There Must Be Judicial Review of the Propriety
of Detention 3

II. Human Rights Law Prohibits Arbitrary Detention and
Requires Judicial Review 3

A. International Human Rights Law Prohibits
Arbitrary Detention 3

B. International Human Rights Law Requires
Independent, Fair, and Effective Judicial
Review 9

III. The Judiciary Has the Power and Responsibility to
Determine the Legal Status and Rights of
Detainees 13

A. Judicial Power Exists Under International
Law and Article III of the Constitution 13

B. Judicial Power Is Recognized in

Case Law	20
C. The Standard of Review Must Involve Independent, Fair, Effective, and Meaningful Judicial Review.....	28
IV. Conclusion	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case	Page
UNITED STATES CASES	
<i>Arndt-Ober v. Metropolitan Opera Co.</i> , 102 Misc. 320, 169 N.Y.S. 304,(S.Ct. N.Y. 1918).....	
<i>Bas v. Tingy</i> , 4 U.S. (4 Dall.) 37, (1800)	
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 12 U.S. (8 Cranch) 110 (1814) ...	
Charge to Grand Jury for the District of Virginia, May 22, 1793.....	
<i>Colepaugh v. Looney</i> , 235 F.2d 429, (10 th Cir. 1956), <i>cert. denied</i> , 352 U.S. 1014 (1957)	
<i>Cook v. United States</i> , 288 U.S. 102 (1933).....	
<i>Cruikshank v. United States</i> , 431 F. Supp. 1355, (D. Haw. 1977)	
<i>De Sanchez v. Banco Central de Nicaragua</i> , 770 F.2d 1385, (5 th Cir. 1985)	
<i>Elgee's Adm'r v. Lovell</i> , 8 F. Cas. 449, (C.C.D. Mo. 1865) (No. 4,344) (Miller, J., on circuit)	
<i>Ex parte Bollman</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 75, (1807)	
<i>Ex parte Merryman</i> , 17 F. Cas. 144, (C.C.D. Md. 1861) (No. 9,487)	
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1866).....	
<i>Ex parte Orozco</i> , 201 F. 106, (W.D. Tex. 1912)	
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1, 25, (1942)	
<i>Ex parte Peebles</i> , Robards 17 (Tex. 1864).....	
<i>Ex parte Toscano</i> , 208 F. 938, (S.D. Cal. 1913).....	
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876, (2d Cir. 1980).....	
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87, (1810) (Marshall, C.J.).....	
<i>Ford v. United States</i> , 273 U.S. 593, (1927).....	
<i>Forti v. Suarez-Mason</i> , 672 F. Supp. 1531	

(N.D. Cal. 1987)

Grinnan v. Edwards, 21 W. Va. 347, (S. Ct. Apps. 1883)

Hamdi v. Rumsfeld, 316 F.3d 450 (4th Cir. 2003)

Henfield's Case, 11 F. Cas. 1099, (C.C.D. Pa. 1793)
(No. 6,360) (Jay, C.J.).....

Henry v. United States, 361 U.S. 98 (1959).....

Herring v. Lee, 22 W. Va. 661 (St. Ct. Apps. 1883)

Hilton v. Guyot, 159 U.S. 113 (1895).....

Hirabayashi v. United States, 320 U.S. 81 (1943)

Holland v. Pack, 7 Tenn. 151 (S.Ct. Tenn. 1823)

In re Fagan, 8 F. Cas. 947 (D.C.D. Mass. 1863)
(No. 4,604)

In re Keeler, 14 F. Cas. 173 (D.C.D. Ark. 1843)
(No. 7,637)

In re Stacy, 10 Johns. 328 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1813).....

In re Territo, 156 F.2d 142 (9th Cir. 1946)

Johnson v. Jones, 44 Ill. 142 (S.Ct. Ill. 1867)

Johnson v. Twenty-One Bales, 13 F. Cas. 855
(C.C.D.N.Y. 1814) (No. 7,417)

Juando v. Taylor, 13 F. Cas. 1179,
(D.C.S.D.N.Y. 1818) (No. 7,558)

Juragua Iron Co. v. United States,
212 U.S. 297 (1909)

Kim Ho Ma v. Ashcroft, 257 F.3d 1095
(9th Cir. 2001)

Korematsu v. United States, 323 U.S. 214 (1944)

Korematsu v. United States, 584 F. Supp. 1406
(N.D. Cal. 1984)

Lawrence v. Texas, 2003 U.S. Lexis 5013 (2003)

Lloyd v. United States, 73 Ct. Cl. 722 (1931)

Ma v. Reno, 208 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 2000)

Maria v. McElroy, 68 F. Supp.2d 206
(E.D.N.Y. 1999)

<i>Martinez v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 141 F.3d 1373 (9 th Cir. 1992)	
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	
<i>Mehinovic v. Vuckovic</i> , 198 F. Supp.2d 1322 (N.D. Ga. 2002)	
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 78 U.S. (11 Wall.) 268 (1870)	
<i>Mitchell v. Harmony</i> , 54 U.S. (13 How.) 115 (1851)	
<i>Owings v. Norwood's Lessee</i> , 9 U.S. (5 Cranch) 344 (1809)	
<i>Padilla v. Rumsfeld</i> , 352 F.3d 695 (2d Cir. 2003)	
<i>Padilla v. Rumsfeld</i> , 233 F. Supp.2d 564 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	
<i>Padilla v. Rumsfeld</i> , 243 F. Supp.2d 42 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	
<i>Raymond v. Thomas</i> , 91 U.S. 712 (1875)	
<i>Respublica v. Chapman</i> , 1 U.S. 53 (S.Ct. Pa. 1781)	
<i>Rodriguez-Fernandez v. Wilkinson</i> , 654 F.2d 1382, (10 th Cir. 1981)	
<i>Rodriguez-Fernandez v. Wilkinson</i> , 505 F. Supp. 787, (D. Kan. 1980)	
<i>Santiago v. Nogueras</i> , 214 U.S. 260 (1909)	
<i>Shapiro v. Ferrandina</i> , 478 F.2d 894 (2d Cir. 1973)	
<i>Smith v. Shaw</i> , 12 Johns. 257 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1815) (Kent, C.J.)	
<i>Sterling v. Constantin</i> , 287 U.S. 378 (1932)	
<i>Straughan v. United States</i> , 2 Ct. Cl. 603 (1866)	
<i>Tachiona v. Mugabe</i> , 216 F. Supp.2d 262,	

(S.D.N.Y. 2002)	
<i>Talbot v. Jansen</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 133	
(1795) (Iredell, J.)	
<i>Talbot v. Seeman</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch.) 1 (1801)	
<i>The Flying Fish</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804)	
<i>The Nereide</i> , 13 U.S. (9 Cranch) 388 (1815)	
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900)	
<i>The Prize Cases</i> , 67 U.S. (2 Black) 635 (1862)	
<i>The Thomas Gibbons</i> ,	
12 U.S. (8 Cranch) 421 (1814)	
<i>Trans World Airlines v. Franklin Mint Corp.</i> ,	
466 U.S. 243 (1984)	
<i>United States v. Bakeas</i> , 987 F. Supp. 44	
(D. Mass. 1997)	
<i>United States v. Duarte-Acero</i> , 208 F.3d	
1282 (11 th Cir. 2000)	
<i>United States v. Duarte-Acero</i> , 132 F. Supp.2d	
1036 (S.D. Fla. 2001)	
<i>United States v. Ferris</i> , 19 F.2d 925	
(N.D. Cal. 1927)	
<i>United States v. Guillem</i> , 52 U.S. (11 How.)	
47 (1850)	
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 100 U.S. 196 (1882)	
<i>United States v. Noriega</i> , 808 F. Supp. 791,	
(S.D. Fla. 1992)	
<i>United States v. Noriega</i> , 746 F. Supp.	
1506 (S.D. Fla. 1990)	
<i>United States v. Ravara</i> , 2 U.S.	
(2 Dall.) 297 (C.C.D. Pa. 1793)	
<i>United States v. Russell</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.)	
623 (1871)	
<i>United States v. Schooner Peggy</i> , 5 U.S.	
(1 Cranch) 103 (1801)	

<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 27 F. Cas. 1192 (C.C.D.N.Y. 1806)	
<i>United States v. Squillacote</i> , 221 F.3d 542 (4 th Cir. 2000)	
<i>United States v. Toscanino</i> , 500 F.2d 267 (2d Cir. 1974), <i>reh'g</i> <i>denied</i> , 504 F.2d 1380 (2d Cir. 1974)	
<i>United States v. United States District Court</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972)	
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	
<i>United States v. Yunis</i> , 681 F. Supp. 909 (D.D.C. 1988)	
<i>United States v. Yunis</i> , 681 F. Supp. 896 (D.D.C. 1988)	
<i>United States ex rel. Zdunic v. Uhl</i> , 137 F.2d 858 (2d Cir. 1943)	
<i>Waite v. The Antelope</i> , 28 F. Cas. 1341 (D.C.D. S.Car. 1807) (No. 17,045)	
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 2002 WL 319887 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	
<i>Woods v. Cloyd W. Miller Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 138 (1948) (Jackson, J., concurring)	
<i>Xuncax v. Gramajo</i> , 886 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1995)	
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	

INTERNATIONAL CASES AND OPINIONS

Advisory Opinion OC-10/89, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R., (ser. A) No. 10, para. 45 (14 July 1989)	
Advisory Opinion OC-8/87, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R.,	

(ser. A) No. 8 (30 Jan. 1987)

Aksoy v. Turkey, 23 Eur. H.R. Rep. 553, 588-90 (1997).....

Al-Nashif v. Bulgaria, Eur. Ct. H.R. (20 June 2002),
available at <http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/hudoc/>

Brogan and Others v. United Kingdom, 145 Eur. Ct.
H.R., (ser. A) (1988)

Castillo Petruzzi et al. Case, Inter-Am.
Ct. H.R., (ser. C) doc. 52 (30 May 1999)

Judicial Guarantees in States of Emergency
(Arts. 27(2), 25, and 8 of the American Convention
on Human Rights), Advisory Opinion OC-9/87,
Inter-Am. Ct. H.R., (ser. A) No. 9 (6 Oct. 1987)

Reservations to the Convention on Genocide,
[1951] I.C.J. 15, 21

Winterwerp v. The Netherlands, 33 Eur. Ct. H.R.,
(ser. A) (1979)

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cls. 11, 14, 18

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2

U.S. Const. amend. IV

U.S. Const. amend. V

U.S. Const. amend. IX

UNITED STATES STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 4001(a)

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....

28 U.S.C. § 2241.....

50 U.S.C. § 1801, *et seq.*

OPINIONS OF U.S. ATTORNEYS GENERAL

1 Op. Att’y Gen. 26 (1792)
1 Op. Att’y Gen. 68 (1795)
1 Op. Att’y Gen. 566 (1822)
11 Op. Att’y Gen. 297, 299-300 (1865)
21 Op. Att’y Gen. 267 (1895)

TREATIES

American Convention on Human Rights, Nov. 22, 1969,
1144 U.N.T.S. 123, O.A.S. T.S. No. 36
Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection of
Civilian Persons in Time of War, 12 Aug. 1949,
6 UST 3516, 75 U.N.T.S. 287
Hague Convention No. V Respecting the Rights and
Duties of Neutral Powers and Persons in Case of
War on Land, 18 Oct. 1907, 36 Stat. 2310,
T.S. No. 540,
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights,
Dec. 9, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171
O.A.S. Charter, done April 30, 1948,
119 U.N.T.S. 3, 2 U.S.T. 2394,
T.I.A.S. No. 2631, amended by the
Protocol of Buenos Aires,
done 27 Feb. 1967, 21 U.S.T. 607,
T.I.A.S. No. 6847
Vienna Convention on the Law of
Treaties, May 22, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 332

**TREATY-RELATED DOCUMENTS,
DECISIONS, AND REPORTS**

American Declaration of the Rights and Duties of Man,
O.A.S. Res. XXX (1948), O.A.S. Off. Rec.
OEA/Ser.L.V/II.4, rev. (1965)

Commission on Human Rights, Question of Arbitrary
Detention, Res. 2003/31, 57th mtg.
(23 April 2003)

Inter-American Comm. on Human Rights, Report on the
Situation of the Inhabitants of the Interior of
Ecuador Affected by Development Activities,
Chapter VII (1996), O.A.S. Doc. OEA/Ser.L/V/II.96,
doc. 10, rev. 1 (April 24, 1997)

Report of the Committee, 1994 Report,
vol. 1, 49 U.N. GAOR, Supp. No. 40,
U.N. Doc. A/49/40

Report of the Working Group on Arbitrary Detention,
Civil and Political Rights, Including the Question
of Torture and Detention, Comm'n on Hum. Rts.,
59th sess., item 11(a) of provisional
agenda, E/CN.4/2003/8 (Dec. 16, 2002)

U.N. Human Rights Comm., General Comment No. 29,
U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/21/Rev.1/Ad.11 (2001)

U.N. Human Rights Comm., General Comment No. 24,
U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/21/Rev.1/Add.6 (1994)

MISCELLANEOUS MATERIALS

The Federalist No. 3 (John Jay)
(J.C. Hamilton ed. 1868)

Restatement of the Foreign Relations
Law of the United States (3d ed. 1987)

Louis Henkin, *Foreign Affairs and the United States
Constitution* (2d ed. 1996)

Jordan J. Paust, *International Law as Law of the United States* (2d ed. 2003)

Jordan J. Paust, Joan M. Fitzpatrick, Jon M. Van Dyke, *International Law and Litigation in the U.S.* (West Group 2000)

Edwin D. Dickinson, *The Law of Nations as Part of the Law of the United States*, 101 U. Pa. L. Rev. 26 (1952)

Harold Hongju Koh, *Is International Law Really State Law?*, 111 Harv. L. Rev. 1824 (1998)

Monroe Leigh, *Is the President above Customary International Law?*, 86 Am. J. Int'l L. 757 (1992)

Jordan J. Paust, *Judicial Power To Determine the Status and Rights of Persons Detained Without Trial*, 44 Harv. Int'l L.J. 503 (2003), available at <http://www.law.harvard.edu/studorgs/ilj/paust.pdf>

Jordan J. Paust, *Paquete and the President: Rediscovering the Brief for the United States*, 34 Va. J. Int'l L. 981 (1994)

G. Edward White, *The Marshall Court and International Law: The Piracy Cases*, 83 Am. J. Int'l L. 727 (1989)
